fair value. For example, derivative financial instruments have been measured by the Bank at fair value. The historical
cost is generally estimated based on the fair value of consideration transferred in exchange of goods and services.

Presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in thousands of Russian rubles ("RUB").

Inflation accounting

The Russian economy was considered hyperinflationary until 31 December 2002. As such, the Bank applied IAS 29
Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies. The effect of applying IAS 29 is that non-monetary items, including
components of equity, were restated to the measuring units current at 31 December 2002 by applying the relevant
inflation indices to the historical cost, and that these restated values were used as a basis for accounting in subsequent
periods.

The application of this standard resulted in an increase in the share capital by RUB 64,091 thousand and an increase
in accumulated deficit by the similar amount.

Reclassifications

The following reclassifications have been made to 2014 balances to conform to the 2015 presentation:

As previously
reported Reclassification As adjusted

Other provisions (13,513) 13,513 −
Allowance for loan impairment (833,574) (13,513) (847,087)

As previously
reported Reclassification As adjusted

Loans to customers 25,609,447 19,542 25,628,989
Other assets 337,282 (225,018) 112,264
Other liabilities 977,282 (205,476) 771,806

3. Summary of accounting policies

Changes in accounting policies

The Bank has adopted the following amended IFRS and interpretations effective for annual reporting periods beginning
on 1 January 2015:

Amendments to IAS 19 Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions

IAS 19 requires an entity to consider contributions from employees or third parties when accounting for defined benefit
plans. Where the contributions are linked to service, they should be attributed to periods of service as a negative
benefit. These amendments clarify that, if the amount of the contributions is independent of the number of years of

[…]

JSC RN Bank Notes to 2015 financial statements

(thousands of Russian rubles)

42

20. Risk management (continued)

20.4. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of financial losses due to unfavorable changes in interest rates. The Bank's net interest
income and the market value of assets and liabilities that are sensitive to changes in interest rates may be subject to
interest rate risk.

The Bank applies the method of interest rate assessment in accordance with the Procedure for Preparation and
Submission of Reporting Forms 0409127 "Information on Interest Rate Risk" provided for by CBR Ordinance No. 2332-U
of 12 November 2009. The Bank includes all balance and off-balance sheet financial instruments sensitive to
the changes in interest rate risk except for the off-balance sheet instruments which are subject to total interest rate risk
assessment in accordance with Regulation No. 387-P. Such off-balance sheet financial instruments include currency-
interest rate swaps.

31 December 2015
Less than
30 days 31 to 90 days

91 to
180 days

181 days to
 1 year

More than
1 year

Not sensitive
to changes in
interest rates Total

Total balance sheet assets

and off-balance sheet
receivables 8,227,887 11,978,145 6,059,930 10,468,371 25,780,608 1,640,897 64,155,838

Total balance sheet and
off-balance sheet
liabilities 6,041,765 12,117,019 23,887,374 17,075,912 33,159,498 11,570,403 103,851,971

Gap 2,186,122 (138,874) (17,827,444) (6,607,541) (7,378,890) х х

Gap ratio (accumulated

relative gap, cumulative
total) 1.36 1.11 0.62 0.62 х х х

Change in net interest

income:
+ 400 basis points 83,798 (4,629) (445,686) (66,075) х х х
- 400 basis points (83,798) 4,629 445,686 66,075 х х х
Time ratio 0.9583 0.8333 0.6250 0.2500 х х х

31 December 2014
Less than
30 days 31 to 90 days

91 to
180 days

181 days to
 1 year

More than
1 year

Not sensitive
to changes in
interest rates Total

Total balance sheet assets

and off-balance sheet
receivables 13,307,425 4,363,454 3,215,415 3,507,558 15,147,217 2,297,966 41,839,035

Total balance sheet and
off-balance sheet
liabilities 6,625,310 7,990,286 5,245,224 3,955,310 7,577,303 9,921,662 41,315,095

Gap 6,682,115 (3,626,832) (2,029,809) (447,752) 7,569,914 х х

Gap ratio (accumulated

relative gap, cumulative
total) 2.01 1.21 1.05 1.02 х х х

Change in net interest

income:
   + 400 basis points 256,139 (120,890) (50,745) (4,478) х х х

- 400 basis points (256,139) 120,890 50,745 4,478 х х х
Time ratio 0.9583 0.8333 0.625 0.25 х х х

JSC RN Bank Notes to 2015 financial statements

(thousands of Russian rubles)

43

20. Risk management (continued)

20.4. Interest risk (continued)

The tables below summarize the impact on the statement of profit or loss and equity of the assumed increase or
decrease in interest rates by 400 basis points. Negative amounts in the table reflect a potential net reduction in
the statement of financial results or equity, while positive amounts reflect net potential increase.

31 December 2015
Effect on profit

before tax Effect on equity

Increase in basis points (+ 400) (432,592) (432,592)